
 SAFETY CONDITIONS IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS ON SAFETY OF USE PLEASE READ 
CAREFULLY AND KEEP  FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

The warranty conditions are different, if the device is used for commercial purpose.
1.Before using the product please read carefully and always comply with the following 
instructions. The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages due to any misuse.
2.The product is only to be used indoors. Do not use the product for any purpose that is not 
compatible with its application.
3.Please be cautious when using around children. Do not let the children to play with the 
product. Do not let children or people who do not know the device to use it without supervision.
4.WARNING: This device may be used by children over 8 years of age and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or persons without experience or knowledge of 
the device, only under the supervision of a person responsible for their safety, or if they were 
instructed on the safe use of the device and are aware of the dangers associated with its 
operation. Children should not play with the device. Cleaning and maintenance of the device 
should not be carried out by children, unless they are over 8 years of age and these activities 
are carried out under supervision.
5.Never put the power cable, the plug or the whole device into the water. Never expose the 
product to the atmospheric conditions such as direct sun light or rain, etc.. Never use the 
product in humid conditions.
6.Never use the product with a damaged power cable or if it was dropped or damaged in any 
other way or if it does not work properly. Do not try to repair the defected product yourself 
because it can lead to electric shock. Always turn the damaged device to a professional service 
location in order to repair it.  All the repairs can be done only by authorized service 
professionals. The repair that was done incorrectly can cause hazardous situations for the user.
7. Do not use the device near flammable materials.
8. Do not hold the device or the adapter when your hands are wet.
9. Batteries may leak if they are drained or were not used for an extended period of time. To 
protect the device and your health, replace them regularly and avoid skin contact with leaking 
batteries.
10. Use only AAA type manganese or alkaline batteries. Do not use other types of batteries. Do 
not use old and new batteries together. Immediately replace the old batteries with new ones.

1. On / switch AM / FM 2. tuning knob 
3. Volume control 4. Headphone jack
5. Battery cover 6. Antenna
7. Clip

1. Remove the clip (Fig.1). Insert the batteries into the compartment at the back of the device.
2. Slide the switch to turn the device on. The same way set  AM or FM mode. For better reception pull out the 

antenna.
3. Adjust the volume and frequency with knobs (2/3).
4. Using jack (4) you can connect headphones.

TECHNICAL DATA
Power: 2 x LR03 (AAA)

CONDIÇÕES GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA
AS INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES RELATIVAS À SEGURANÇA DE UTILIZAÇÃO DEVEM 

SER LIDAS COM ATENÇÃO E GUARDADAS PARA A POSTERIOR UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Antes de começar a utilizar o aparelho deve-se ler o manual e seguir as instruções dele 
constantes. O fabricante não assume a responsabilidade por danos causados pela indevida 
utilização do aparelho ou pela sua utilização em desacordo com o seu destino.
2. O aparelho pode ser utilizado apenas para fins domésticos. Não utilizar o aparelho em 
desacordo com o seu destino.
3. Manter cuidados especiais durante a utilização do aparelho na proximidade das crianças. É 
proibido as crianças brincarem com o aparelho. Não permitir que as crianças ou pessoas não 
familiarizadas com o aparelho o utilizem.
4. ADVERTÊNCIA: O presente aparelho pode ser utilizado pelas crianças com idade superior a 
8 anos ou pelas pessoas não experientes, caso tal utilização se realize sob vigilância de uma 
pessoa responsável por segurança, ou caso as mesmas tenham sido devidamente instruídas e 
estejam conscientes do perigo relacionado com a utilização do medidor. As crianças não devem 
brincar com o presente aparelho. A limpeza e conservação do aparelho não devem ser 
realizadas por crianças, a não ser que cumpram 8 anos de idade e desde que efetuadas sob 
vigilância de adultos.
5. Não imergir o cabo, a ficha nem todo o aparelho em água ou noutro líquido. Não expor o 
aparelho à chuva ou aos raios de sol, nem utilizá-la em condições de humidade elevada.
6. Não utilizar o aparelho danificado ou que trabalha de forma inadequada. Não consertar o 
aparelho individualmente, pois tal ação pode levar à fulminação. O aparelho deteriorado deve 
ser entregue ao ponto de assistência técnica a fim de ser consertado ou verificado. Quaisquer 
reparações podem ser feitas apenas por pontos de assistência técnica autorizados. A 
reparação realizada de maneira inadequada pode causar perigo para o utilizador do aparelho. 
7. Não utilizar o aparelho na proximidade dos materiais inflamáveis.
8. É proibido segurar o aparelho ou a fonte de alimentação com as mãos molhadas.
9. As pilhas podem derramar-se quando estão esgotadas ou não utilizadas por um período 
prolongado. Para proteger o aparelho e a saúde do seu utilizador, as pilhas devem ser 
regularmente substituídas, devendo-se também evitar o contacto de pilhas derramadas com a 
pele.
10. Só podem ser utilizadas as pilhas de mangano ou alcalinas do tipo AAA. Não devem ser 
utilizados outros tipos de pilhas. Não podem ser utilizadas pilhas novas e velhas ao mesmo 
tempo. As pilhas velhas devem ser imediatamente substituídas por novas.

1. Botão/interruptor AM/FM 2. Botão de sintonização
3. Botão de regulação de som 4. Entrada de auscultadores
5. Tampa de pilhas 6. Antena
7. Clipe

1. Remova o clipe (fig. 1) Ponha as pilhas no compartimento na parte traseira do aparelho. 
2. Desliza o botão para ligar o aparelho e selecionar as frequências desejadas AM ou FM. Para melhor o sinal, tire a antena.
3. Selecione o volume de som e a frequência através dos botões 2/3. 
4. Pode também ligar os auscultadores à entrada (4). 

DADOS TÉCNICOS
Alimentação: 2 x LR03 (AAA) 

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN
LESEN SIE AUFMERKSAM WICHTIGE ANWEISUNGEN BEZÜGLICH DER SICHERHEIT 

DER BENUTZUNG UND BEWAHREN SIE DIESE FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF
1. Bevor mit der Benutzung begonnen wird, ist die Betriebsanweisung aufmerksam zu lesen. 
Weiterhin ist in Übereinstimmung mit den in dieser Betriebsanweisung enthaltenen Hinweisen 
zu handeln. Der Produzent trägt keine Verantwortung für Schäden, die durch die nicht 
bestimmungsgemäße Benutzung des Geräts oder aufgrund seiner unsachgemäßen Bedienung 
verursacht wurden.
2. Das Gerät darf ausschließlich für den Haushaltsbedarf benutzt werden. Verwenden Sie 
dieses Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke, die seiner Bestimmung nicht entsprechen.
3. Während der Benutzung des Geräts ist besondere Vorsicht zu wahren, vor allem dann, wenn 
sich die Kinder in seiner Nähe befinden. Die Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Das 
Gerät darf nicht von Kindern oder Personen, die mit dem Gerät nicht vertraut gemacht wurden, 

SAFETY CONDITIONS IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS ON SAFETY OF USE PLEASE 
READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP  FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

The warranty conditions are different, if the device is used for commercial purpose."
1.Before using the product please read carefully and always comply with the following 
instructions. The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages due to any misuse.
2.The product is only to be used indoors. Do not use the product for any purpose that is not 
compatible with its application.
3.The applicable voltage is 230V, ~50Hz. For safety reasons  it is not appropriate to 
connect multiple devices to one power outlet.
4.Please be cautious when using around children. Do not let the children to play with the 
product. Do not let children or people who do not know the device to use it without 
supervision.
5.WARNING: This device may be used by children over 8 years of age and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or persons without experience or 
knowledge of the device, only under the supervision of a person responsible for their safety, 
or if they were instructed on the safe use of the device and are aware of the dangers 
associated with its operation. Children should not play with the device. Cleaning and 
maintenance of the device should not be carried out by children, unless they are over 8 
years of age and these activities are carried out under supervision.
6.After you are finished using the product always remember to gently remove the plug from 
the power outlet holding the outlet with your hand. Never pull the power cable!!!
7.Never put the power cable, the plug or the whole device into the water. Never expose the 
product to the atmospheric conditions such as direct sun light or rain, etc.. Never use the 
product in humid conditions.
8.Periodically check the power cable condition. If the power cable is damaged the product 
should be turned to a professional service location to be replaced in order to avoid 
hazardous situations.
9.Never use the product with a damaged power cable or if it was dropped or damaged in 
any other way or if it does not work properly. Do not try to repair the defected product 
yourself because it can lead to electric shock. Always turn the damaged device to a 
professional service location in order to repair it.  All the repairs can be done only by 
authorized service professionals. The repair that was done incorrectly can cause hazardous 
situations for the user.
10.Never put the product on or close to the hot or warm surfaces or the kitchen appliances 
like the electric oven or gas burner.
11.Never use the product close to combustibles.
12.Do not let cord hang over edge of counter or touch hot surfaces.
13.Never leave the product connected to the power source without supervision. Even when 
use is interrupted for a short time, turn it off from the network, unplug the power.
14.In order to provide additional protection, it is recommended to install residue current 
device (RCD) in the power circuit, with residual current rating not more than 30 mA. Contact 
professional electrician in this matter.
15. The device must be used and stored in a dry place only.
16. Do not allow to come into contact with water. If the device gets wet, disconnect the plug 
from the mains socket with dry hands. Then bring the device to a service facility for a check 
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benutzt werden.
4. WARNHINWEIS: Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern im Alter von über 8 Jahren und von 
Personen, die keine Erfahrung oder keine Gerätekenntnis besitzen, nur dann benutzt werden, 
wenn dies unter Aufsicht einer Person, welche die Verantwortung für deren Sicherheit trägt, 
erfolgt, oder ihnen Hinweise bezüglich des sicheren Gerätegebrauchs erteilt wurden und sie 
sich der mit dem Gerätegebrauch verbundenen Gefahr bewusst sind. Kinder dürfen nicht mit 
dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und die Unterhaltung des Geräts dürfen nicht von Kindern 
durchgeführt werden, es sei denn, dass diese Kinder im Alter von über 8 Jahren sind und diese 
Tätigkeiten unter Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.
5. Tauchen Sie nicht das Kabel, den Stecker oder das gesamte Gerät in Wasser oder in eine 
andere Flüssigkeit ein. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht dem Einfluss der Witterung (Regen, 
Sonneneinstrahlung etc.) aus oder benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht bei den Bedingungen einer 
erhöhten Feuchtigkeit (Badezimmer, feuchte Campingwagen).
6. Das Gerät darf nicht benutzt werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Art und Weise beschädigt 
wurde oder nicht ordnungsgemäß arbeitet. Reparieren Sie das Gerät nicht selbständig, weil 
dies zu einem Stromschlag führen kann. Ein beschädigtes Gerät ist von dem zuständigen 
Servicepunkt zu prüfen oder reparieren zu lassen. Alle Reparaturen dürfen ausschließlich von 
den berechtigten Servicestellen durchgeführt werden. Eine Reparatur, die nicht 
ordnungsgemäß durchgeführt wurde, kann eine ernste Gefährdung für den Benutzer 
verursachen. 
7. Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von leicht entzündlichen Stoffen.
8. Man darf nicht mit feuchten Händen nach dem Gerät oder der Speiseleitung greifen.
9. Akkus können herausfließen wenn sie leer sind oder lange Zeit nicht verwendet worden sind. 
Um das Gerät und eigene Gesundheit zu schützen, soll man sie regelmäßig auswechseln und 
den Kontakt mit dem Haut vermeiden.
10. Es sollen nur Mangan- oder alkalische AAA-Akkus verwendet werden. Es sollen keine 
anderen Akkus verwendet werden. Es dürfen keine alten Akkus mit neuen Akkus zusammen 
verwendet werden. Alte Akkus sollen unmittelbar mit neuen ersetzt werden.

1. AM/FM-Schalter/Umschalter 2. Abstimmungs-Knebelgriff
3. Lautstärke-Knebelgriff 4. Kopfhörer-Steckdose 
5. Batterie-Abdeckung 6. Antenne
7. Clips

1. Den Clips (Abb. 1) entfernen. Die Batterie in das hintere Abdeckungsfach  des Gerätes einlegen. 
2. Den Umschalter schieben, um das Gerät einzuschalten und gleichzeitig den AM- oder FM-Empfang einstellen. Die Antenne herausschieben, 

um einen besseren Empfang sicherzustellen.
3. Mit den Knebelgriffen (2/3) die Lautstärke und die Frequenz einstellen. 
4. An die Steckdose(4) kann man die Kopfhörer anschließen. 

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Stromversorgung: 2 x LR03 (AAA) 

VEILIGHEID CONDITIES. BELANGRIJKE INSTRUCTIES VOOR DE VEILIGHEID VAN 
GEBRUIK. LEES DIT ZORGVULDIG DOOR EN BEWAAR HET VOOR LATER GEBRUIK.

De garantievoorwaarden zijn verschillend, als het apparaat wordt gebruikt voor commerciële 
doeleinden.
1.Voordat u het product gebruikt, lees aandachtig en voldoe altijd aan de volgende instructies. 
De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor eventuele schade als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik.
2.Het product is alleen voor binnenshuis gebruik. Gebruik het product niet voor een doel dat 
niet verenigbaar is met de toepassing ervan.
3.Wees voorzichtig bij het gebruik rond kinderen. Laat de kinderen niet spelen met het product. 
Laat kinderen of mensen die niet weten hoe het apparaat werkt er niet mee bezig zonder 
toezicht.
4.WAARSCHUWING: Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en 
personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens, of personen 
zonder ervaring of kennis van het apparaat alleen onder toezicht van een persoon die 
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid, of als ze werden geïnstrueerd over het veilige gebruik 
van het apparaat en zijn zich bewust van de gevaren in verband met de werking ervan. 
Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud van het apparaat mag 
niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd, tenzij ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en deze activiteiten 
moeten worden uitgevoerd onder toezicht.
5.Zet nooit het netsnoer, de stekker of het hele apparaat in het water. Nooit het product aan de 
atmosferische omstandigheden bloot leggen, zoals direct zonlicht of regen, etc. Gebruik het 
product nooit in vochtige omstandigheden.
6.Gebruik het product nooit met een beschadigd netsnoer of als het is gevallen of beschadigd 
op een andere manier of als het niet goed werkt. Probeer niet om het defecte product zelf te 
repareren, omdat het kan leiden tot een elektrische schok. Breng altijd het beschadigde 
apparaat naar een professionele service locatie om het te repareren. Alle reparaties kunnen 
alleen worden uitgevoerd door geautoriseerde service professionals. De reparatie die ten 
onrechte werd gedaan kan gevaarlijke situaties opleveren voor de gebruiker.
7.Gebruik het product nooit in de buurt van brandbare stoffen.
8. Neem het apparaat of de adapter niet in natte handen vast.
9. Batterijen kunnen gaan lekken als ze leeg zijn of lang niet zijn gebruikt. Om uw apparaat en 
uw gezondheid te beschermen, vervang regelmatig de batterijen en vermijd contact met de 
huid bij lekkende batterijen.
10. Gebruik alleen mangaan batterijen of AA. Plaats geen andere soorten batterijen en geen 
oude en nieuwe batterijen door elkaar. Oude batterijen moeten onmiddellijk worden vervangen 
door nieuwe.

1. Schakelaar AM/FM 2. Draaiknop voor de afstemming
3. Volumedraaiknop 4. Aansluiting voor koptelefoon
5. Batterijdeksel 6. Antenne
7. Clip

1. Verwijder de clip (afb. 1 ). Steek de batterijen in de daarvoor voorziene ruimte aan de achterkant van het toestel. 
2. Verschuif de schakelaar om het toestel aan te zetten en tegelijk de ontvangst van AM of FM in te stellen. Trek de antenne uit voor een betere 
ontvangst.
3. Stel het volume en de frequentie in met de draaiknoppen (2/3). 
4. Op het contact (4) kan een koptelefoon aangesloten worden. 

SPECIFICATIES
Voeding: 2 x LR03 (AAA) 

BENDROSIOS SAUGOS SĄLYGOS
SVARBIAS SAUGAUS NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJAS BŪTINA ATIDŽIAI PERSKAITYTI IR IŠSAUGOTI ATEIČIAI
1. Prieš pradedant naudoti prietaisą būtina perskaityti naudojimo instrukciją ir vadovautis joje 
pateikiamais nurodymais. Gamintojas neatsako už žalą, padarytą naudojant prietaisą ne pagal 
jo paskirti ar netinkamai jį naudojant.
2. Prietaisas skirtas naudoti tik namų ūkyje. Nenaudoti kitiems tikslams, neatitinkantiems jo 
paskirties.
3. Būtina imtis ypatingo atsargumo naudojantis prietaisu, kai šalia yra vaikų. Negalima leisti 
vaikams žaisti su prietaisu, juo naudotis vaikams ar prietaiso neišmanantiems asmenims.
4. ĮSPĖJIMAS: Šis prietaisas gali būti naudojamas vyresnių nei 8 metų amžiaus vaikų ir ribotų 
fizinių, jutiminių ar psichinių gebėjimų ar asmenų, neturinčių patirties ar nemokančių naudotis, 
jeigu juos prižiūri už jų saugą atsakingas asmuo ar jiems buvo paaiškinta, kaip saugiai naudoti 
prietaisą, ir jie suvokia su jo naudojimu susijusius pavojus. Neleisti vaikams žaisti su prietaisu. 

DEUTSCH

Den Pappkarton im Altpapier entsorgen. Polyäthylenbeutel (PE) in dem Behälter für Kunststoff entsorgen. Das abgenutzte Gerät zum 
Recycling zu einer offiziellen Sammelstelle bringen, da es gefährliche Substanzen enthält, die die Umwelt gefährden können. Das Gerät sollte 
in einer Form abgegeben werden, die eine weitere Nutzung unmöglich macht. Wenn es Batterien enthält, sollten diese rausgenommen und 

separat an einer Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. Das Gerät darf nicht in den Hausmüll rausgeworfen werden!!To protect your environment: please separate carton boxes and plastic bags and dispose them in corresponding waste 
bins. Used appliance should be delivered to the dedicated collecting points due to hazarsous components, which may 
effect the environment. Do not dispose this appliance in the common waste bin.

Protecção do meio ambiente. Rogamos, os embalagens de cartão destinem-se para papéis velhos. Os sacos de polietileno 
(PE) devem-se colocar em contenedores para material plástico. O dispositivo usado deve-se levar a um ponto de 
armazenamento adequado porque os componentes perigosos que ficam dentro do dispositivo podem ser perigosos para o 
meio ambiente. O dispositivo elétrico deve-se entregar de modo que se reduza a sua nova utilização e uso. Se no dispositivo 
há pilhas, devem-se tirar e levar a um ponto de armazenamento em separado. Não colocar o dispositivo em contenedores para 
resíduos municipais!!

PORTUGUÊS

We geven om het milieu. We vragen u om de kartonnen verpakkingen te storten bij het oud papier. Polyethyleen zakken (PE) storten in de container 
voor plastic . Versleten apparatuur afgeven bij het juiste verzamelpunkt, als in het apparatuur gevaarlijke elementen zitten kan dat een bedreiging zijn 
voor het milieu. Elektrisch apparatuur moet worden geretourneerd om het hergebruik te verminderen. Als in het apparatur batterijen ziiten, horen die 
verwijderd te worden en appart af te worden gegeven bij het juiste verzamelpunkt.

NEDERLANDS

LIETUVIŲ



              

  

W trosce o środowisko..
Opakowania kartonowe prosimy przekazać na makulaturę.
Worki polietylenowe (PE) wrzucać do pojemnika na plastik
Zużyte urządzenie należy oddać do odpowiedniego punktu 
składowania, gdyż znajdujące się w urządzeniu niebezpieczne 
składniki mogą stanowić zagrożenie dla środowiska. 
Urządzenie elektryczne należy oddać tak aby ograniczyć
jego ponowne użycie i wykorzystanie. Jeżeli w urządzeniu
znajdują się baterie należy je wyjąć  i oddać do punktu 
składowania osobno. 

SERWIS CENTRALNY
01-237 Warszawa ul.Ordona 2A
tel. 728 - 595 - 006

   www.adler.com.pl serwis@adler.com.pl

(data sprzedaży)

(pieczątka sklepu i podpis sprzedawcy)

KARTA GWARANCYJNA
WARUNKI GWARANCJI  obowiązują na terenie Rzeczpospolitej Polskiej

Adler Sp. z o.o. ul. Ordona 2a 01-237 Warszawa zapewnia Użytkownika o dobrej jakości sprzętu, na który wydana jest niniejsza karta 
gwarancyjna i udziela 24 miesięcznej  gwarancji, która  liczy się od daty zakupu sprzętu. Usługi gwarancyjne świadczone są po okazaniu 
prawidłowo wypełnionej karty gwarancyjnej i dowodu zakupu (kopii paragonu lub faktury VAT). Wady lub uszkodzenia sprzętu ujawnione w 
okresie gwarancji usuwane będą bezpłatnie przez Serwis Centralny. W przypadku zakupu sprzętu przez przedsiębiorcę (faktura VAT) 
okres gwarancji wynosi 12 miesięcy.   Naprawami gwarancyjnymi nie są objęte czynności związane z konserwacją, czyszczeniem 
urządzenia oraz części ulegające zużyciu przy normalnym użytkowaniu. Gwarancja nie obejmuje mechanicznych uszkodzeń sprzętu oraz 
wad i uszkodzeń wynikłych wskutek: niewłaściwego lub niezgodnego z instrukcją użytkowania, przechowywania i konserwacji; ingerencji 
nieautoryzowanego serwisu, samowolnych napraw, przeróbek i zmian konstrukcyjnych; uszkodzeń mechanicznych, termicznych i 
chemicznych. Karta gwarancyjna jest nieważna bez daty zakupu, pieczęci sprzedającego i kopii dokumentu zakupu.

Reklamowany sprzęt jest dostarczany do Serwisu Centralnego przez Klienta w stanie kompletnym i odpowiednio zabezpieczony na czas 
transportu. Po dokonanej naprawie reklamowany sprzęt odbierany jest z Serwisu Centralnego przez Klienta.

Termin usunięcia wady może zostać wydłużony o czas potrzebny do importu niezbędnych części, nie dłuższy niż 30 dni roboczych. W 
każdym takim przypadku warsztat serwisowy powiadomi klienta o wydłużeniu terminu naprawy gwarancyjnej. W związku z koniecznością 
sprowadzenia części zamiennych i poinformuje o nowym terminie usunięcia wady.

W przypadku stwierdzenia usterki należy ją zgłosić w punkcie sprzedaży lub w Serwisie Centralnym, ul. Ordona 2A, 01-237 Warszawa, 
tel. 728-595-006 lub e-mail: .  

W zgłoszeniu proszę podać swój adres, nr telefonu i opis usterki. Do reklamacji konieczne jest dołączenie kopii dokumentu zakupu.
Gwaranc ja  n ie  wy łącza an i  n ie  ogranicza oraz n ie  zawiesza uprawnień kupującego wynika jących 

z przepisów o rękojmi za wady rzeczy sprzedanej.

serwis@adler.com.pl

POLSKI

Neleisti prietaisą valyti ir prižiūrėti vaikams, nebent jie yra vyresni nei 8 metų amžiaus ir 
yra prižiūrimi.
5. Nenardinti laido, kištuko ar viso prietaiso į vandenį ar kitokį skystį. Nepalikti prietaiso, 
kad jį veiktų aplinkos veiksniai (lietus, saulė ir pan.), taip pat nenaudoti padidėjusios 
drėgmės sąlygomis (vonios kambariuose, drėgnuose kempingo nameliuose).
6. Nenaudoti kaip nors pažeisto ar netinkamai veikiančio prietaiso. Netaisyti prietaiso 
savarankiškai, nes gresia smūgis. Sugadintą prietaisą atiduoti atitinkamam servisui, kad 
patikrintų ar pataisytų. Bet kokius taisymus gali atlikti tik įgaliotieji servisai. Netinkamai 
atliktas taisymas gali kelti rimtą pavojų naudotojui. 
7. Nenaudoti prietaiso šalia degių medžiagų.
8. Negalima prietaiso ir kroviklio imti šlapiomis rankomis.
9. Baterijos gali ištekėti, kai yra išsikrovę arba nebuvo naudojamos ilgesnį laiką. Kad 
apsaugoti  įrenginį ir savo sveikatą, reguliariai jas keiskite ir venkite odos su 
ištekančiomis baterijomis sąlyčio.
10. Reikia naudoti tik mangano ir  АА tipo šarmines baterijas. Negalima naudoti kitų tipų 
baterijų. Negalima maišyti senų baterijų su naujomis. Senas baterijas reikia nedelsiant 
pakeisti naujomis.

1. Jungiklis/perjungiklis AM/FM                             2. Nustatymo rankenėlė
3. Garsumo reguliavimo rankenėlė 4. Ausinių lizdas
5. Baterijos dangtis               6. Antena
7. Spaustukas

1. Nuimkite spaustuką (1 pieš. ). Įdėkite baterijas į kamerą įrenginio gale. 
2. Perstumkite jungiklį, kad įjungti įrenginį ir nustatyti vienu metu AM arba FM gavimą. Dėl geresnio gavimo išstumkite anteną.
3. Nustatykite garsumą ir dažnį mygtukais (2/3). 
4. Į lizdą (4) galima prijungti ausines. 

TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS
Maitinimas: 2 x LR03 (AAA) 

VARNOSTNE RAZMERE. PREBERITE NAVODILA ZA UPORABO IN JIH SKRBNO 
SHRANITE ZA PRIHODNJO UPORABO.
Zaradi pogojev v garanciji, če se naprava uporablja v komercialne namene. 
1.Pred uporabo izdelka preberite navodila za uporabo. Proizvajalec ni odgovoren za      
kakršnokoli škodo zaradi zlorabe izdelka.
2.Izdelek se uporablja samo v zaprtih prostorih. Ne uporabljajte izdelka za kakršenkoli 
namen, ki ni v skladu z njegovo uporabo.
3.Bodite previdni ko uporabljate izdelek v bližini otrok. Ne pustite, da se otroci igrajo z 
izdelkom. Ne pustite, da napravo uporabljajo otroci in ljudje, ki niso seznanjeni z navodili 
za uporabo izdelka. 
4.OPOZORILO: To napravo lahko uporabljajo samo otroci, stari nad 8 let, osebe z 
zmanjšanimi fizičnimi, čutnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi ali oseb brez izkušenj ali 
znanja naprave, lahko napravo uporabljajo samo pod nadzorom osebe, ki je odgovorna 
za njihovo varnost, ali če so jim podali navodila na varno uporabo naprave in se 
zavedajo nevarnosti, povezane z njenim delovanjem. Otroci se naj ne igrajo z napravo. 
Čiščenje in vzdrževanje naprave naj ne izvajajo otroci, razen če so starejši od 8 let in te 
dejavnosti izvajajo pod nadzorom osebe, ki je odgovorna za njihovo varnost.
5.Nikoli ne dajajte napajalnega kabla, vtikača ali celotne naprave v vodo. Nikoli ne 
izpostavljajte izdelka atmosferskim pogojem, kot je neposredna sončna svetloba ali dež, 
itd. Nikoli ne uporabljajte izdelka v vlažnih pogojih.
6.Nikoli ne uporabljajte izdelka z poškodovanim napajalnim kablom ali če se je naprava 
poškodovala in ne deluje pravilno. Ne poskušajte popraviti poškodovanega izdelka sami, 
saj lahko privede do električnega udara. Vedno se obrnite na pooblaščenega serviserja. 
Popravilo, ki je bilo narejeno nepravilno lahko povzroči nevarne razmere za uporabnika.
7. Nikoli ne uporabljajte izdelka blizu vnetljivih snovi.
8. Ne primite napravo ali napajalnik z mokrimi rokami.
9. Baterije bo mogli uhajajo, ko so izčrpani ali niso bili uporabljeni za dolgo časa. Če 
želite svojo zaščitili napravo in svoje zdravje, jih redno zamenjajte in se izogibajte stiku s 
kožo baterij ki uhajajo.
10. Uporabljajte samo manganovih baterij ali AA alkalna. Ne uporabljajte drugih vrst 
baterij. Ne mešajte starih in novih baterij. Stare baterije je treba takoj zamenjati z novimi.

1. Stikalo/preklopnik AM/FM 2. Bunka za nastavitev
3. Bunka za nadzor glasnosti 4. Vtičnica za slušalke
5. Pokrov baterije 6. Antena
7. Sponka

1. Odstranite sponko (risba 1 ). Vstavite baterije v predal na zadnji strani naprave. 
2. Premaknite preklopnik, da vklopite napravo in nastavite hkrati prejemajo AM ali FM. Za boljši sprejem izvlecite anteno.
3. Prilagodite glasnost in frekvence s gumbi (2/3). 
4. V vtičnico (4), ki jih lahko priključite slušalke. 

TEHNIČNI PODATKI
Napajanje: 2 x LR03 (AAA) 

Rūpinantis aplinka. Kartono pakuotes atiduoti į makulatūrą. Polietileno (PE) maišelius mesti į plastikui skirtą konteinerį. Susidėvėjusį prietaisą 
atiduoti į atitinkamą atliekų surinkimo vietą, nes prietaise esančios pavojingos medžiagos gali kelti grėsmę aplinkai. Elektrinį prietaisą atiduoti tokį, 
kad nebūtų galima jo pakartotinai naudoti ir panaudoti. Jeigu prietaise yra baterijos, būtina jas išimti ir atskirai atiduoti į atliekų surinkimo vietą. 
Nemesti prietaiso į buitinių atliekų konteinerį!

LATVIEŠUSLOVENŠČINA

Skrbimo za okolje. Kartonska embalaža, prosim darovati na odpadni papir. Polietilenske vreče (PE) mečite v posoda za plastiko. Dotrajane naprave 
je treba vrniti na ustrezno zbirno mesto, ker vsebovane v napravo nevarne elemente lahko predstavljajo nevarnost za okolje. Električna naprava je 
treba vrniti kakor,  da se omeji njegovo ponovno uporabo in izkoriščenost. Če naprava vsebuje baterio,  je treba odstraniti in ločeno dati nazaj na 
mesta skladiščenja.
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Urządzenia nie wyrzucać do pojemnika na  odpady komunalne!!

OGÓLNE WARUNKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA UŻYTKOWANIA 

PRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE I ZACHOWAJ NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ 
1. Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania urządzenia przeczytać instrukcję obsługi i postępować według 
wskazówek w niej zawartych. 

2. Urządzenie służy wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Nie używać do innych celów, niezgodnych z 
jego przeznaczeniem. 
3. Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas korzystania z urządzenia, gdy w pobliżu 
przebywają dzieci. 

4. OSTRZEŻENIE: Niniejszy sprzęt może by użytkowany przez dzieci powyżej 8 roku życia oraz 
osoby o ograniczonej zdolności fizycznej, czuciowej lub psychicznej, lub osoby nie mające 
doświadczenia lub znajomości sprzętu, jeśli odbywa się to pod nadzorem osoby odpowiadającej za 
ich bezpieczeństwo lub zostały im udzielone wskazówki na temat bezpiecznego użytkowania 
urządzenia i mają świadomość niebezpieczeństwa związanego z jego użytkowaniem. Dzieci nie 
powinny bawić się sprzętem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja urządzenia nie powinna być wykonywana 
przez dzieci, chyba że są powyżej 8 roku życia a czynności te są wykonywane pod nadzorem.
5. Nie zanurzać kabla, wtyczki oraz całego urządzenia w wodzie lub innej cieczy.

7. Nie korzystać z urządzenia w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych.
8. 

1. Włącznik/przełącznik AM/FM 2. Pokrętło dostrajania
3. Pokrętło regulacji głośności 4. Gniazdo słuchawkowe
5. Pokrywa baterii 6. Antena
7. Klips

1. Zdejmij klips (rys.1 ). Włóż baterie do komory z tyłu urządzenia. 
2. Przesuń przełącznik by włączyć urządzenie i ustawić jednocześnie odbiór AM lub FM. Dla lepszego odbioru wysuń antenę.
3. Ustaw głośność i częstotliwość pokrętłami (2/3). 
4. Do gniazda (4) można podłączyć słuchawki. 

DANE TECHNICZNE
Zasilanie: 2 x LR03 (AAA) 

Producent nie odpowiada za szkody spowodowane użytkowaniem 
urządzenia niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem lub niewłaściwą jego obsługą.

Nie należy dopuszczać dzieci do zabawy urządzeniem nie pozwól dzieciom ani 
osobom nie zaznajomionym z urządzeniem na jego użytkowanie.

 
 Nie wystawiaj 

urządzenia na działanie warunków atmosferycznych (deszczu, słońca, etc.) ani nie używaj w 
warunkach podwyższonej wilgotności (łazienki, wilgotne domki kempingowe).
6. Nie używaj urządzenia z uszkodzonym przewodem zasilającym lub jeśli zostało upuszczone lub 
uszkodzone w jakikolwiek inny sposób lub nieprawidłowo pracuje. Nie naprawiaj urządzenia 
samodzielnie, gdyż grozi to porażeniem. Uszkodzone urządzenie oddaj do właściwego punktu 
serwisowego w celu sprawdzenia lub dokonania naprawy. Wszelkich napraw mogą dokonywać 
wyłącznie uprawnione punkty serwisowe. Nieprawidłowo wykonana naprawa może spowodować 
poważne zagrożenie dla użytkownika. 

Nie wolno chwytać urządzenia ani zasilacza mokrymi dłońmi.
9. Baterie mogą wyciec, gdy są wyczerpane lub nie były używane przez dłuższy czas. W celu 
ochrony urządzenia oraz swojego zdrowia, regularnie je wymieniaj oraz unikaj kontaktu skóry z 
wyciekającymi bateriami.
10. Należy stosować tylko baterie manganowe lub alkaliczne typu AA. Nie należy używać innych 
typów baterii. Nie wolno mieszać starych baterii z nowymi. Stare baterie należy niezwłocznie 
zastąpić nowymi.
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